TD	AR	10	ΝЛ	1	- A I
IΚ	Αľ	12	IVI		<b>TAL</b>

To: THE COUNCIL Date: 04/26/23

From: **THE MAYOR** 

TRANSMITTED FOR YOUR CONSIDERATION. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED.

(Chris Thompson) for

KAREN BASS Mayor

### LOS ANGELES FIRE COMMISSION

BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS

JIMMIE WOODS-GRAY PRESIDENT

JIMMY H. HARA, M.D. VICE PRESIDENT

CORINNE TAPIA BABCOCK ROY HARVEY DELIA IBARRA

LETICIA GOMEZ
COMMISSION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT II

April 4, 2023



TYLER IZEN
INDEPENDENT ASSESSOR

EXECUTIVE OFFICE 200 North Main Street, Suite 1840 Los Angeles, CA 90012

> (213) 978-3838 PHONE (213) 978-3814 FAX

Honorable Karen Bass Mayor, City of Los Angeles Room 303, City Hall Attn: Legislative Coordinator

[BFC 23-033] – IN-KIND DONATION OF ELECTRIC BICYCLES AND EQUIPMENT TO THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BUREAU

At its meeting of April 4, 2023, the Board of Fire Commissioners approved the report and its recommendations. The report is hereby transmitted to the Mayor for consideration and approval.

Should you need additional information, please contact the Board of Fire Commissioners' office at 213-978-3838.

Sincerely,

Leticia Gomez

Commission Executive Assistant II

Attachment

cc: Fire Chief Kristin M. Crowley (via email)

March 17, 2023

**BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS** FILE NO. 23-033

TO:

**Board of Fire Commissioners** 

FROM: Kristin M. Crowley, Fire Chief

SUBJECT: IN-KIND DONATION OF ELECTRIC BICYCLES AND EQUIPMENT TO

THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BUREAU

FINAL ACTION: Approved Denied	Approved w/Corrections	Withdrawn
Defiled	reconved a r lied	

#### SUMMARY

The Los Angeles Fire Department Foundation (LAFDF) has graciously donated 15 medium and 5 small Aventure Ebikes and accompanying equipment to the Emergency Services Bureau. The Ebikes will be deployed to the Los Angeles Fire Department's Cycle Team, led by Captain Chad Rolish. The Cycle Team will utilize the donated equipment during certain deployments and department events which will be extremely beneficial. During large-scale events, members will be able to respond to patients in a timely manner and provide definitive care and be able to better navigate challenging terrain. All members will be required to be certified in Ebikes through the current International Police Mountain Bike Association. The value of this donation is estimated at \$31,684.43.

#### **RECOMMENDATIONS**

That the Board:

- 1. Receive this report for the In-Kind Donation by the Los Angeles Fire Department Foundation for the items listed above, valued at \$31,684.43 to the Los Angeles Fire Department.
- 2. Request the Commission Executive Assistant to transmit this report to the Mayor's Office in accordance with Executive Directive No. 3 and to City Council in accordance with the Los Angeles Administrative Code, Ordinance 15514, Article 12, Section 5.111.4, for consideration and approval.

#### FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact on the Department's budget from the acceptance of this donation. Donations provide the necessary items to meet the needs of the respective fire stations or administration sections. Replacement or repair of items meeting City

Board of Fire Commissioners Page 2

specifications and Fire Department business needs may be borne by General Fund, subject to budgetary constraints.

## CONCLUSION

The Los Angeles Fire Department benefits tremendously from gracious donations and support provided by the LAFD Foundation. The LAFD acknowledges the LAFDF for its generosity.

Board report was prepared by Acting Public Information Director Cheryl Getuiza, Community Liaison Office.

Attachments



Luis Aldana < luis.aldana@lacity.org>

#### Fwd: Order SH-AVN-172175 confirmed

6 messages

Chad Rolish <chad.rolish@lacity.org> To: Luis Aldana < luis.aldana@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 1, 2023 at 9:18 AM

Here you go.

----- Forwarded message ------

From: Aventon Bikes <info@aventon.com> Date: Tue, Feb 28, 2023 at 2:35 PM Subject: Order SH-AVN-172175 confirmed

To: <chad.rolish@lacity.org>

A quick preview of what this email contains.

# **NVENTON**

# Thanks for your purchase!

This email is to confirm your order on 02/28/2023. Your order number is 172175.

Check Order Status Here

You will receive an email with a tracking number once your order ships. If you have any questions or need to make an edit to your order please contact us immediately.

Please note carriers have reported delays in transit times dues to weather and lack of resources, these reported issues can cause delays in your order and push expected delivery days out. We appreciate your patience and understanding regarding these delays.

### **Billing Address:**

Captain Chad Rolish 1800 North Bronson Avenue Los Angeles, California 90028 **United States** 

## **Shipping Address:**

Captain Chad Rolish 1800 North Bronson Avenue Los Angeles, California 90028 **United States** 

#### Order Details:



# **Aventon Rear Rack - Aventure -**Traditional - S | Step-Through - S/M / Black

Quantity: 5 Total: \$44.99



## Aventure Ebike - Small / Sand

Quantity: 5 Total: \$1,499.00



## Aventure Ebike - Medium / Sand

Quantity: 15 Total: \$1,499.00



# **Aventon Rear Rack - Aventure -**Traditional - M / Black

Quantity: 12 Total: \$44.99



## **Aventure Front Rack - Black**

Quantity: 20 Total: \$34.99



# **Aventon Phone Holder Large**

Quantity: 20 Total: \$11.99

Discount (code: ): \$-31,684.43

Subtotal: \$0.00 Taxes: \$0.00 Shipping: \$0.00

Total: \$0.00

\*Aventon has the right without notice to the consumer to substitute components of at least equal quality for advertised Aventon ebike components in the event of the unavailability of such advertised